DIGITAL BRAIN INSTRUMENTS AFFILIATE PROGRAM TERMS & CONDITIONS

This Affiliate Program Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between Digital Brain Instruments ("The Company"), and you ("Affiliate") agreeing to these terms. By participating in the Digital Brain Instruments Affiliate Program, Affiliate agrees to comply with and be bound by the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

- 1. **Enrollment in the Affiliate Program**: The Company reserves the right to accept or reject any application at its sole discretion.
- 2. **Commissions:** Affiliate will earn a commission for each valid referral made through their unique affiliate link. Commission rates are subject to change at the Company's discretion with notice. Affiliate commission is 20%.
- 3. **Promotions:** From time to time we offer our audio tools at discounted prices, your commissions will be always subject to the final sale price during promotional and non-promotional periods.
- 4. **Payment:** Commissions will be paid in accordance with the payment schedule. We pay out on a bi-monthly basis. E.g. sales made within January/February will be paid March 15th, sales made within March/April will be paid 15th May and so on. Payments are delayed 15 days to help protect against fraud and refunds related to your sale commissions. Payments will be made in USD (\$) to your Paypal account and the minimum Payout is \$30. Payment schedule is subject to change at the Company's discretion with notice.
- 5. **Cookies Lifetime:** The cookies created through your personal affiliate link at customer's computer will last for 6 months and will not expire during the cookie's lifetime. Cookies lifetime and expiry are subject to change at the Company's discretion with notice.
- 6. **Prohibited Activities:** Affiliate agrees not to engage in any form of spam, false advertising, or unethical marketing practices. Affiliate must not use their affiliate link for their own purchases.
- 7. **Intellectual Property:** The Company grants Affiliate a non-exclusive, revocable license to use the Company's trademarks and marketing materials solely for the purpose of promoting the Company's products/services.
- 8. **Termination:** Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason by providing written notice to the other party. The Company reserves the right to terminate an Affiliate's participation in the program for any violation of this Agreement.
- 9. **Modification:** The Company reserves the right to modify the terms of this Agreement at any time. Affiliates will be notified of any changes, and continued participation in the program constitutes acceptance of the modified terms.
- 10. **Limitation of Liability:** The Company will not be liable for any indirect, special, or consequentialdamages arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

By enrolling in the Company's Affiliate Program, Affiliate acknowledges that they have read, understood, and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement.